

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA  
COUNTY OF WAKE

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE  
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION  
Case No. 04CVS11746

ANDREW EGELHOF, Derivatively On )  
Behalf of RED HAT, INC., )  
Plaintiff, )  
vs. )  
MATTHEW J. SZULIK, KEVIN B. )  
THOMPSON, PAUL J. CORMIER, )  
TIMOTHY J. BUCKLEY, MARK H. )  
WEBBINK, ALEX PINCHEV, ROBERT )  
F. YOUNG, EUGENE J. MCDONALD, F. )  
SELBY WELLMAN, MARYE A. FOX, )  
WILLIAM S. KAISER, DR. W. STEVE )  
ALBRECHT AND H. HUGH SHELTON, )  
Defendants, )  
-and- )  
RED HAT, INC., a Delaware corporation, )  
Nominal Defendant. )  
\_\_\_\_\_)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO  
DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S VERIFIED AMENDED SHAREHOLDER DERIVATIVE  
COMPLAINT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
III. DERIVATIVE ACTIONS PLAY A CRUCIAL ROLE IN CORPORATE GOVERNANCE .....	4
IV. PLEADING STANDARD FOR A MOTION TO DISMISS IN NORTH CAROLINA ...	5
V. THE COMPLAINT ESTABLISHES THAT PRE-SUIT DEMAND WOULD HAVE BEEN FUTILE .....	6
A. Delaware's Substantive Law Applies to the Court's Demand Futility Analysis .....	6
B. Delaware's Demand Futility Standard .....	6
C. Demand Futility Must Be Evaluated Using the Reasonable Doubt Standard .....	8
D. Demand Is Excused Because There Is Reason to Doubt the Business Judgment of the Board.....	9
E. In Accordance with Delaware Law, Plaintiff Has Sufficiently Alleged that Demand Was Futile Because a Majority of the Board Lacked Disinterest and/or Independence.....	11
1. Plaintiff Has Pled with Particularity that Defendant Szulik Lacked Disinterest and/or Independence .....	11
2. Plaintiff Has Pled with Particularity that Defendant Kaiser Lacked Disinterest and/or Independence .....	15
3. Plaintiff Has Pled with Particularity that Defendants McDonald, Albrecht, Wellman, Fox, Young and Shelton Lacked Disinterest and/or Independence .....	18
F. Failure to Monitor and Supervise by All Defendants Excuses Demand .....	21
G. Totality of the Circumstances .....	24
VI. PLAINTIFF HAS ADEQUATELY PLED DAMAGES TO RED HAT .....	26

VII.	RED HAT'S CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION DOES NOT SHIELD DEFENDANTS FROM LIABILITY .....	27
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beall v. Beall</i> , 577 S.E.2d 356 (N.C. App. 2003) .....	5
<i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004) .....	11, 15
<i>Beneville v. York</i> , 769 A.2d 80 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	11
<i>Bergstein v. Texas Int'l Co.</i> , 453 A.2d 467 (Del. Ch. 1982) .....	25
<i>Carolina Garage, Inc. v. Holston</i> , 253 S.E.2d 7 (N.C. App. 1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cathedral Estates v. Taft Realty Corp.</i> , 228 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1955) .....	25
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	4
<i>Drage v. Procter &amp; Gamble</i> , 694 N.E.2d 479 (Ohio App. 1 Dist. 1997) .....	26
<i>Edgeworth v. First Nat'l Bank of Chicago</i> , 677 F. Supp. 982 (S.D. Ind. 1988) .....	25
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999) .....	28
<i>Felker v. Anderson</i> , No. 04-0372-CV-W-ODS, 2005 WL 602974 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 11, 2005) .....	18
<i>Fina v. Calarco, et al.</i> , No X01 CV 3-01802635, Order (Super. Ct. Jud. Dist. Waterbury Sept. 19, 2005) .....	17
<i>Forbis v. Honeycutt</i> , 273 S.E.2d 240 (N.C. 1980) .....	5

<i>Gatlin v. Bray</i> , 344 S.E.2d 814 (N.C. App. 1986).....	6
<i>Grill v. Hobiltzell</i> , 771 F. Supp. 709 (D. Md. 1991).....	26
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996) .....	8, 9
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988).....	7, 9
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Harris v. Carter</i> , 582 A.2d 222 (Del. Ch. 1990) .....	24
<i>Hyde v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 473 S.E.2d 680 (N.C. App. 1996).....	5
<i>In re Abbott Labs. Derivative S'holders Litig.</i> , 325 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	5, 16
<i>In re Caremark Int'l, Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996) .....	16, 22, 23, 24
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Derivative Action Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 117 (D.N.J. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , No. 19827, 2003 WL 21384599 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2003).....	16
<i>In re Cooper Co., Inc.</i> , No. 12584, 2000 WL 1664167 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2000) .....	14
<i>In re Cree, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 461(M.D.N.C. 2004) .....	13
<i>In re Direct Gen. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:05-0158, 2005 WL 1895638 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 3, 2005).....	18
<i>In re Emerging Commc'ns, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , No. 6415, 2004 WL 1305745 (Del. Ch. June 4, 2004).....	20
<i>In re Espire Commc'ns, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 734 (D. Md. 2001).....	13

<i>In re First Union Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 871 (W.D. N.C. 2001) .....	13
<i>In re FirstEnergy S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 625 (N.D. Ohio 2004).....	26
<i>In re Gen. Instrument Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 867 (N.D. Ill. 1998) .....	12, 25
<i>In re Lernout &amp; Hauspie Sec. Litig.</i> , 286 B.R. 33 (D. Mass. 2002) .....	16
<i>In re Limited, Inc.</i> , No. 17148-NC, 2002 WL 537692 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2002).....	14
<i>In re Nike, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (D. Or. 2002) .....	13
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 111 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	10, 12, 17, 21
<i>In re Party City Sec. Litig.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 282 (D.N.J. 2001) .....	13
<i>In re Ply Gem Indus., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , No. 15779-NC, 2001 WL 755133 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2001) .....	14
<i>In re Sagent Tech., Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (N.D.Cal. 2003) .....	21
<i>In re Storage Tech. Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 13686 (D. Colo. 1992).....	25
<i>In re Symbol Techs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 762 F. Supp. 510 (E.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	26
<i>In re The Student Loan Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 17799, 2002 WL 75479 (Del. Ch. Jan. 8, 2002).....	14
<i>In re United Telecomms, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 90-2251-EEO, 1993 WL 100202 (D. Kan. Mar. 4, 1993) .....	26
<i>Jones v. Capitol Broad. Co., Inc.</i> , 495 S.E.2d 172 (N.C. App. 1998).....	6
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	6

<i>Lane v. City of Kinston</i> , 544 S.E.2d 810 (N.C. App. 2001).....	28
<i>McCall v. Scott</i> , 239 F.3d 808 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	11, 12
<i>Miller v. Schreyer</i> , 200 A.D.2d 492 (N.Y.A.D. 1994) .....	23
<i>Mitzner v. Hastings</i> , No. C04-3310 FMS, 2005 WL 88966 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2005).....	16
<i>Pogostin v. Rice</i> , 480 A.2d 619 (Del. 1984) .....	12
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rattner v. Bidzos</i> , No. 19700, 2003 WL 22284323 (Del. Ch. Oct. 7, 2003) .....	12
<i>Roberts v. Reynolds Mem. Park</i> , 187 S.E.2d 721 (N.C. 1972).....	28
<i>Sanders v. Wang</i> , No. 16640, 1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 203 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 1999).....	28
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	5
<i>Seminaris v. Landa</i> , 662 A.2d 1350 (Del. Ch. 1995) .....	7, 11
<i>Steiner v. Meyerson</i> , No. 13139, 1995 WL 441999 (Del. Ch. July 18, 1995).....	14
<i>Stepak v. Ross</i> , Civ. A. No. 7047, 1985 WL 21137 (Del. Ch. Sept. 5, 1985) .....	12
<i>Swenson v. Thibaut</i> , 250 S.E.2d 279 (N.C. App. 1978).....	5
<i>Telxon Corp. v. Bogomolny</i> , 792 A.2d 964 (Del. Ch. 2001) .....	14
<i>Thompson v. Waters</i> , 526 S.E.2d 650 (N.C. App. 2000).....	5



<i>Vernon v. Crist</i> , 231 S.E.2d 591 (N.C. 1977).....	28
<i>Walker v. City of Durham</i> , 582 S.E.2d 80 (N.C. App. 2003).....	5
<i>Wohlfahrt v. Schneider</i> , 345 S.E.2d 448 (N.C. App. 1986).....	5

**Statutes**

N.C. Gen. Stat.	
§1A-1, Rule 1.....	6
§1A-1, Rule 8.....	6
§55-7-47.....	6
8 Del. C.	
§102(b)(7).....	28
Delaware Chancery Rule	
23.1.....	6, 7, 18
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002	
§304.....	21, 22
